

No. 21-125

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AUSTIN CODA

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 31
Counsel for Petitioner
Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment Protects Individuals Who Suffer Actual and Substantial Prejudice Resulting From Pre-Indictment Delay Even Absent Bad Faith on the Part of the Government	8
A. This Court Has Mandated a Case-By-Case Approach in Marion and Lovasco	9
B. Despite This Court’s Unambiguous Jurisprudence, the Majority of Circuits Have Abdicated Their Responsibility to Safeguard Individual Rights	13
1. The Majority’s Narrow Interpretation of Marion and Lovasco is Wrong	13
2. The Fourth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits Have Correctly Applied Marion and Lovasco	16
C. A Balancing Test is the Correct Approach as a Matter of Public Policy	18
II. Admission of an Accused’s Post-Arrest but Pre-Miranda Silence as Substantive Evidence of Guilt Violates the Fifth Amendment	20
A. This Court Has Never Decided Whether Post-Arrest but Pre-Miranda Silence is Admissible and Doing so Would be a Natural Extension of The Court’s Jurisprudence	21
1. The Government and Lower Courts’ Reliance on Salinas is Misplaced	22
B. The Majority of Circuit Courts Have Held That Post-Arrest, Pre-Miranda Silence is Not Admissible.....	24
C. This Court Should Prohibit the Use of Post-Arrest, Pre-Miranda Silence as Substantive Evidence of Guilt as a Matter of Public Policy.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V 20

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) 19

Bram v. United States, 168 U.S. 532 (1897)..... 28

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... 21

Doggett v. United States, 505 U.S. 647 (1992)..... 8

Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976) 21

Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) 21, 26, 28

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 22, 29

Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935) 8

Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y.C. Harbor, 378 U.S. 52 (1964) 20

Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 8

Salinas v. Texas, 570 U.S. 178 (2013)..... 21, 22, 23

United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1977) passim

United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971)..... passim

Ullmann v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 (1956)..... 20

U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

Coppola v. Powell, 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989) 24

Howell v. Barker, 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 13, 14, 16, 18

Ouska v. Cahill-Masching, 246 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2001) 24

Seymour v. Walker, 224 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2000) 24

<i>United States v. Burson</i> , 952 F.2d 1196 (10th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>United States v. Cornwell</i> , 418 F. App'x 224 (4th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Okatan</i> , 728 F.23d 111 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Radmall</i> , 591 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1978).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 480 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Sowa</i> , 34 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001)	24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Wilchombe</i> , 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>United States v. Osuna-Zepeda</i> , 416 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2005).....	25
